

Received State Water Resources Control Beptember 222010 Commission

Office of Chief Counsel

1001 I Street, 22nd Floor, Sacramento, California 95814

September 2, 2010

Nancy Patton, Assistant Executive Director Commission on State Mandates 980 Ninth Street. Suite 300 Sacramento, CA 95814

Dear Ms. Patton:

Re:

Proposed Parameters and Guidelines, Discharge of Stormwater Runoff, 07-TC-09 California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region Order No. R9-2007-001, (NPDES No. CAS0108758) Waste Discharge Requirements for Discharges of Urban Runoff From the Municipal Separate Storm Sewer Systems (MS4s) Draining the Watersheds of the County of San Diego, the Incorporated Cities of San Diego County, the San Diego Unified Port District, and the San Diego County Regional Airport Authority, adopted on January 24, 2007

Request for Additional Extension of Time to Submit Comments of the State Water Resources Control Board and the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region on Proposed Parameters and Guidelines

The Commission on State Mandates (Commission) previously granted the State Water Resources Control Board's and San Diego Regional Water Quality Control Board's (collectively Water Boards) request for extension of time until September 3, 2010, to file responses to the proposed parameters and guidelines in the above-referenced matter. With the recent reimposition of furloughs three days per month and due to the complexities of this matter, the Water Boards request an additional 10 day extension of time in which to file its response. For these reasons, and the reasons stated in the Water Boards' July 19, 2010, request for extension, the Water Boards believe that good cause exists under California Code of Regulations, title 2, section 1181.1, subdivision (h), for granting an extension of time and request that the Commission extend the time for state agencies to submit comments until September 13, 2010.

We appreciate your consideration of this request. Please contact me at (858) 467-2958 or by email at chagan@waterboards.ca.gov if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Catherine George Hagan

Senior Staff Counsel

cc: Service List for 07-TC-09

California Environmental Protection Agency